## RESOLUTION No. 96-87

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES RECOMMENDING LEGISLATIVE AMENDMENT TO THE STATE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE TO ALLOW BODY CONTACT IN THE LAKE NACIMIENTO RESERVOIR

WHEREAS, Lake Nacimiento is an important recreational and tourism hub for San Luis Obispo County and the City of Paso Robles; and

WHEREAS, Lake Nacimiento is also an important water resource for San Luis Obispo County and the City of Paso Robles; and

WHEREAS, there is a conflict with the State Health and Safety Code regarding body contact at recreational reservoirs; and

WHEREAS, modern water treatment plants have the ability to treat water even with body contact.

## THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby recommend that the San Luis Obispo County Board of Supervisors and the San Luis Obispo County flood control district continue to pursue legislative amendment to State Health and Safety Code that would exempt the Lake Nacimiento reservoir from the provisions of Section 4050 of the State Health and Safety Code and allow body contact in Lake Nacimiento reservoir.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 1996, on the following vote:

**AYES:** 

Heggarty, Iversen, Martin, Picanco, and Macklin

**NOES:** 

NOU

ABSENT: None

**ABSTAIN: None** 

Walter J. Macklin, Mayor

ATTESA:

Richard J. Ramirez, City Manager/Clerk